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-2Dear Sirs:
In the matter of the Canada Labour Code (Part I - Industrial Relations) and a
complaint of unfair labour practice filed pursuant to section 97(1) alleging
violation of sections 50(a) and 94(1)(a) and an application pursuant to section 92
thereof by Telecommunications Workers Union (TWU), applicant/complainant,
and TELUS Communications Inc., and Tele-Mobile Company, respondents.

The Board was comprised of Ms. Julie M. Durette, Vice-Chairperson, Ms. Laraine C. Singler
and Mr. Patrick J. Heinke, Members. A hearing was held in this matter from May 24 to 26, 2005
in Vancouver, British Columbia.
I - Nature of the Complaint
The Board is seized of an unfair labour practice complaint filed on November 4, 2004, by
the Telecommunications Workers Union (the TWU or the union). The TWU’s initial complaint
alleges violation of sections 94(1)(a) and 50(a) of the Canada Labour Code Part I - Industrial
Relations) (the Code) by TELUS Communications Inc. and TELE-MOBILE Company (TELUS or
the employer) for failing to provide (a) the non-bargaining unit employee list for Alberta and British
Columbia and (b) the former Clearnet employee list.
By application filed on February 16, 2005, the TWU sought an interim order pursuant to
sections 19.1 and 92 of the Code, prohibiting TELUS from locking out the employees and/or altering
terms and conditions of employment, on the basis that it had not fulfilled all of the provisions of
sections 89(1)of the Code. Following an expedited hearing on April 24, 2005 the Board did not
grant the relief sought but ordered that TELUS produce to the TWU a complete list of former
Clearnet employees:
...
NOW THEREFORE, after taking into consideration the representations of the parties during the conduct
of the public hearing, and based on the materials on file, the Canada Industrial Relations Board orders that
the employer produce to the TWU a full list of the former Clearnet employees by the close of business
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list provided by the employer on April 4, 2005, excluding home addresses and home phone numbers;
FURTHERMORE, the Board appoints Mr. John Vines, Regional Director (Registrar) Atlantic Region,
to complete the process recently undertaken by the parties to determine the scope line of the bargaining
unit with respect to the former Clearnet employees.
THIS ORDER, shall remain in full force and effect until the conditions of the above order have been met,
unless it is continued, modified or revoked pursuant to another order of the Board.
...

The TWU filed an amendment to its complaint on April 29, 2005 to add further particulars
with respect to TELUS’ violation of both sections 94(1) and 50(a) and consequently its alleged
failure to meet all of the provisions of section 89(1) of the Code. First, by denying the TWU the
opportunity to consult with the former Clearnet employees prior to communicating its final offer
directly to the employees in the bargaining unit. Second, by failing to provide the TWU with the
opportunity to engage in meaningful bargaining after tabling its final offer on April 13, 2005. Third,
by distributing its final offer directly to bargaining unit employees via e-mail on or around April 21,
2005 and with a hard copy on around April 28, 2005.
The TWU seeks various declarations that TELUS has interfered with the union’s
representation rights and has failed to bargain in good faith and seeks the following orders:
...
An Order pursuant to section 92 of the Code that the Employer by virtue of its failure to bargain in good
faith has not satisfied the provisions of Section 89 of the Code.
...
An Order that the Employer take all the necessary and reasonable steps to retract the April 13, 2005 Final
Offer communicated directly to the employees.
An Order that the Employer shall offer binding arbitration to the Union in the manner ordered by the
Board in Letter Decision No. 1004.
An Order imposing such terms and conditions as the Board deems necessary to rectify the Employer’s
breaches of Section 50(a) and 94(1)(a) of the Code including, but not limited to, specific orders respecting
the manner and duration of collective bargaining.
Any other orders that the Board deems appropriate in the circumstances and for which counsel may
advise.

-4During both the expedited hearing for an interim order and the hearing on the merits of the
complaint, the TWU clarified it was only seeking recourse in relation to the Clearnet employee list
and not with respect to the Alberta and British Columbia non-bargaining unit employee list.
TELUS opposes the present complaint. It submits it has not violated s. 94(1) or 50(a) of the
Code and further contends that the TWU’s interpretation with respect to the requirements of section
89 of the Code not having been met, is flawed. In the event the Board finds any merit to the TWU’s
complaint, TELUS submits that the Board must, turn its mind to the specific contravention and
design a remedy with the objective of correcting the resulting harm rather than a remedy that would
impact on the process of free collective bargaining.
For the sake of brevity, the Board will not relate in detail the facts and arguments put forth by
the parties in their submissions and in the oral testimony of their respective witnesses, Mr. Steve
Bedard, Vice-President of Labour Relations for TELUS and Mr. Bruce Bell, President of TWU. The
Board will address those facts and arguments it considers are necessary for the purposes of outlining
and explaining its decision. To this end, the Board will, in its analysis, focus on the key issues raised
by the present complaint.
II- Background and Facts
For the most part, the background facts relevant to the present complaint can be found in
various Board decisions involving the parties. These background facts and other relevant facts are
not contested and can be summarized as follows.
TELUS is the outcome of a merger in early 1999 between BC Telecom Inc. and TELUS
Alberta. As a result of a consent order of the Board, five bargaining units were merged into a single
bargaining unit regrouping all former employees of these entities. A run-off vote between the
bargaining agents resulted in the TWU being certified in June 2000 as the bargaining agent for all
employees of the merged bargaining units.
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off the mobility segment of its business to TELE- MOBILE . In TELUS Communications Inc. et al.,
May 21, 2004 (CIRB LD 1088) and in the Reasons for Decision that followed in TELUS
Communications Inc. et al., [2004] CIRB no. 278; and 111 CLRBR (2d) 27 (the Clearnet Decision),
the Board declared that TELUS and TELE-MOBILE are a single employer for labour relations
purposes and that the former Clearnet employees are included in the bargaining unit represented by
the TWU.
TELUS’ application for a stay of the Clearnet Decision was denied by the Federal Court of
Appeal in Télé-Mobile Company v. Telecommunications Workers Union, 2004 FCA 268 (A-327-04,
July 23, 2004) and that court upheld the Board’s decision in Télé-Mobile Company/Société TéléMobile, TM Mobile Inc. et al. v. Telecommunications Workers Union et als, A- 327-04, December
16, 2004 (F.C.A.). The Supreme of Court of Canada has, since the hearing of the present complaint
dismissed TELUS’ leave to appeal.
The TWU served written notice to bargain to TELUS on August 15, 2000. Collective
bargaining between the parties commenced on November 1, 2000 and the parties met on numerous
occasions throughout 2000 - 2001.
The parties continued to meet during 2002. In October and November 2002, the TWU
conducted a successful strike vote. On November 14, 2002, two conciliators were appointed to assist
the parties in the collective bargaining process and they continued to meet during the period from
February to June 2003.
On June 2003, the TWU filed an unfair labour practice complaint, against TELUS. A second
and a third related complaints was filed November 24, 2003 and January 12, 2004 by the TWU. In
TELUS Communications Inc., January 28, 2004 (CIRB LD 1004), and TELUS Communications Inc.
(2004), as yet unreported CIRB decision no. 271 (the Arbitration Decision), the Board granted the
TWU’s first and third complaint dealing with improper communications by TELUS and ordered,
among other remedies, that TELUS offer binding interest arbitration to the TWU .

-6The TWU had conducted a second successful strike vote among the bargaining unit members
during the month of January 2004 while TELUS had tabled a comprehensive “final offer” on January
19, 2004. As a result of the Board’s Arbitration Decision, TELUS extended a binding arbitration
offer to TWU which was accepted and consequently TELUS withdrew its previously tabled offer
of January 19, 2004.
A reconsideration panel of the Board overturned in part the Arbitration Decision in TELUS
Communications Inc., February 2, 2005 (CIRB LD 1193) and TELUS Communications Inc. (2005),
as yet unreported CIRB decision no. 317 (the Reconsideration Decision). It upheld the findings of
the initial panel with respect to TELUS’ impermissible communications in violation of section 94(1)
of the Code but annulled the order directing TELUS to offer binding arbitration to the TWU.
No negotiations took place between the parties for a period of roughly one year between
February, 2004 and February, 2005. Negotiations resumed between the parties on or about February
10, 2005.
On April 4, 2005, TELUS provided the TWU with a partial list of former Clearnet employees.
This list of approximately 1,500, out of roughly a total of 4,700, contained the names, work
locations, position titles, home addresses and home phone numbers of former Clearnet employees
that TELUS considered performed work similar to their unionized counterparts in British Columbia
and Alberta.
On April 13, 2005, TELUS presented the TWU with a revised comprehensive final offer.
On April 18, 2005, TELUS served the TWU with a Notice of Lockout effective as of April 25,
2005.
TELUS communicated its final offer by e-mail to individual bargaining unit members in
British Columbia and Alberta on April 21, 2005. The former Clearnet employees received a separate
communication on April 28, 2005.
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provided the TWU with a complete list of former Clearnet employees on April 25, 2005. The parties
continued to meet for collective bargaining up to the resumption of the present hearing the week of
May 23, 2005.
Except for the one year gap between February 2004 and February 2005, the parties have now
been engaged, on and off, in collective bargaining for over four and a half years. They remain
divided in their respective positions and consequently have been unable to achieve a collective
agreement.
III - Positions of the parties
A - The TWU
The TWU submits that TELUS has interfered with its representation of employees and failed
to bargain in good faith contrary to sections 94(1) and 50(a) of the Code, by not providing in a timely
manner, the list of former Clearnet employees and by denying the union an opportunity to consult
with these employees. The TWU relates the sequence of events since the resumption of collective
bargaining between the parties in February 2005 and underlines the fact that there were only eight
days between TELUS’ first tabling of a comprehensive proposal and the time it communicated this
proposal directly to bargaining unit members. It also submits that the proposed Memorandum of
Agreement in regards to the former Clearnet employees (the Clearnet MOA) forming part of
TELUS’ comprehensive offer is illegal and therefore constitutes bargaining in bad faith by TELUS.
With respect to TELUS’ communication of its offer, the TWU submits the employer violated
the provisions of both sections 50(a) and 94(1) of the Code by distributing the offer directly to the
individual employees. It questions the timing, the manner and the content of the communication.
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in the requirements of section 89(1) and that TELUS’ violation of section 50(a) translates in any
lockout measures being illegal.
In the alternative, the TWU argues that as remedy for TELUS’ failure to bargain in good faith,
the employer should be prohibited from implementing any lockout measures or changes to working
conditions.
B - TELUS
With respect to the former Clearnet employee list, TELUS submits that this issue is moot since
a complete list has now been provided and that a process of determining the inclusions/exclusions
in the bargaining unit is now underway with the help of the Labour Relations Officer appointed
under the Board’s order. It argues that any possible consultation between the TWU and the former
Clearnet employees is, in any event, irrelevant given the TWU’s unwavering bargaining position that
the B.C. TEL collective agreement apply to all bargaining unit employees.
TELUS submits its proposed Clearnet MOA, just like the MOA with respect to other possible
future inclusions in the bargaining unit as a result of the determination of outstanding applications
before the Board, do not constitute in any way a curtailment of the bargaining unit scope. It submits
that the former Clearnet employees are in fact covered under its proposed collective agreement.
TELUS contests TWU’s allegation that it did not have the opportunity to bargain following
the tabling of TELUS’ offer on April 13, 2005. The employer maintains that as a result of different
tactics including the union’s “another wrong number” campaign, appeal to the City Council, various
Court applications, including the present complaint to the Board, the TWU has demonstrated no
intentions to bargain and is responsible for the delay in collective bargaining between the parties.
TELUS takes the position that the TWU’s suggested interpretation of section 89 does not make
sense. It argues that a subsequent failure to bargain in good faith does not nullify the otherwise met

-9requirements of section 89(1) since there cannot be a retroactive effect. Such an interpretation it
argues, would constitute an intrusion into the bargaining process established under the Code.
With respect to its communication with the bargaining unit employees, TELUS submits that
the manner, timing and content of its communication, are consistent with the Board’s jurisprudence.
IV - Analysis and Decision
The following are the relevant sections of the Code:
50. Where notice to bargain collectively has been given under this Part,
(a) the bargaining agent and the employer, without delay, but in any case within twenty days after the
notice was given unless the parties otherwise agree, shall
(i) meet and commence, or cause authorized representatives on their behalf to meet and commence,
to bargain collectively in good faith, and
(ii) make every reasonable effort to enter into a collective agreement; and
(b) the employer shall not alter the rates of pay or any other term or condition of employment or any
right or privilege of the employees in the bargaining unit, or any right or privilege of the bargaining
agent, until the requirements of paragraphs 89(1)(a) to (d) have been met, unless the bargaining agent
consents to the alteration of such a term or condition, or such a right or privilege.
...
89. (1) No employer shall declare or cause a lockout and no trade union shall declare or authorize a
strike unless
(a) the employer or trade union has given notice to bargain collectively under this Part;
(b) the employer and the trade union
(i) have failed to bargain collectively within the period specified in paragraph 50(a), or
(ii) have bargained collectively in accordance with section 50 but have failed to enter into or revise
a collective agreement;
(c) the Minister has
(i) received a notice, given under section 71 by either party to the dispute, informing the Minister of
the failure of the parties to enter into or revise a collective agreement, or
(ii) taken action under subsection 72(2);
(d) twenty-one days have elapsed after the date on which the Minister

-10(i) notified the parties of the intention not to appoint a conciliation officer or conciliation
commissioner, or to establish a conciliation board under subsection 72(1),
(ii) notified the parties that a conciliation officer appointed under subsection 72(1) has reported,
(iii) released a copy of the report to the parties to the dispute pursuant to paragraph 77(a), or
(iv) is deemed to have been reported to pursuant to subsection 75(2) or to have received the report
pursuant to subsection 75(3);
(e) the Board has determined any application made pursuant to subsection 87.4(4) or any referral made
pursuant to subsection 87.4(5); and
(f) sections 87.2 and 87.3 have been complied with.
...
94. (1) No employer or person acting on behalf of an employer shall
(a) participate in or interfere with the formation or administration of a trade union or the representation
of employees by a trade union; ...

In essence the TWU seeks a finding from the Board that the obligation to bargain in good
faith is implicit in the requirements of section 89(1) and consequently TELUS is not entitled to
engage in a lockout or change work conditions. The TWU’s position is that by failing to bargain in
good faith contrary to section 50(a), TELUS has not met all of the requirements of section 89(1) of
the Code, in particular subsection 89(1)(b)(ii). The TWU advances several allegations to support its
arguments that TELUS failed to bargain, including the failure by TELUS to provide the union, in
a timely manner, with the former Clearnet employee list; the failure to provide the union with an
opportunity to engage in meaningful bargaining after tabling its comprehensive offer; TELUS’
distribution of its final offer directly to the employees and TELUS’ illegal proposal in regards to the
former Clearnet employees.

A - Does the failure to bargain in good faith negate the acquisition of the right to strike or
lockout?
According to the TWU a violation of section 50(a), automatically means that the breaching
party has not met part of the requirements set out in section 89(1) of the Code, in particular
subsection (b)(ii) which states that “no employer shall declare a lockout... unless the employer and
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a revised collective agreement.” (emphasis added)

While it has long been recognized the parties’ duty to bargain in good faith under section
50(a) of the Code, continues to apply despite the implementation of strike or lockout measures,
section 89(1) must be reviewed keeping in mind its intended purpose.

A plain reading of section 89(1), does not lend itself to an interpretation that the acquisition
of the legal right to strike or lockout would be dependent on a finding of party’s failure to bargain
in good faith under section 50(a). The interpretation suggested by the TWU would lead to
applications for a declaration of illegal strike or lockout being dependent on alleged failures to
bargain in good faith and a determination by the Board of those allegations as a condition precedent
to such declarations.

The Board is of the view that a finding of failure to bargain in good faith on the part of one
or the other party does not automatically nullify the requirements of section 89(1) having been met.
The purpose of section 89(1) is to set certain requirements prior to a lockout or a strike being
declared within the time frame of the collective bargaining process. Those requirements provide for
a sequence of events to take place within certain time requirements. Subsection (b) provides for
either (a) both the employer and the trade union having failed to commence bargaining within the
prescribed time or (b) the parties having commenced bargaining within the time period provided in
section 50(a) but without success. The focus of section 89(1) is therefore to establish a certain
sequence of events between the parties prior to going to a further step in the bargaining process. The
requirements of section 89(1) are independent of the parties duty to bargain in good faith. The link
or tie to section 50(a) is in respect of the time established in that section for the parties to commence
collective bargaining.

In the Board’s view the right to strike or lockout by one or both parties is not contingent upon
both parties having bargained in good faith throughout the collective bargaining process. The intent

-12of section 89(1) is to establish certain requirements to be met within a certain time frame in order
to determine the earliest date to legally engage in a strike or lockout.

For the above reasons, the Board cannot accept the argument but forth by the TWU to the
effect that a finding of failure to bargain in good faith by TELUS in violation of section 50(a), results
in an illegal lockout for failure to meet the requirements of section 89(1) of the Code.

By way of alternative argument, the TWU submits that the Board should order as a remedy
to TELUS’ breach of the provisions of the Code, that it be prohibited from exercising lockout
measures or implementing changes to the work conditions. In order to assess this position, the Board
must determine if TELUS has violated sections 94(1) or 50(a ) of the Code.

B - Failure to provide employee information (Former Clearnet employees)
The TWU contends that it has been put in a vulnerable position by being denied the former
Clearnet employee list for more than 10 months following the Clearnet Decision; by being provided
with only a partial employee list just shortly before TELUS tabled its offer of April 13, 2005 and;
by receiving a complete employee list only after TELUS had communicated its offer directly to
employees on April 21, 2005. The TWU points, as well, to this communication being transmitted
to the former Clearnet employees some two weeks later than it was transmitted to all other
bargaining unit employees.

In response to the TWU’s initial complaint, TELUS took the position that there were
significant privacy and confidentiality concerns with the disclosure of the requested information and
suggested that the parties agree to no disclosure of employee information pending the outcome of
its judicial review application of the Clearnet Decision. TELUS also argues that this part of the
TWU’s complaint is moot, since the information sought has now been provided.
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from TELUS information relating to the former Clearnet employees. These written and verbal
requests were regularly made by the TWU starting on June 4, 2004 (two weeks following the issuing
of the Clearnet Decision) and include filing the present complaint on November 4, 2004, as well as
filing, the subsequent application for an interim order on February 16, 2005. The Board is also
satisfied the TWU did not agree with TELUS’ proposal that the disclosure of the requested
information be delayed pending the outcome of TELUS’ judicial review application. Nor did the
TWU agree to the process suggested by Mr. Wells that the starting point to producing the employee
list was for the parties to meet to first determine which mobility jobs in the east were similar to
mobility jobs in the west.

TELUS does not contest it only provided a partial employee list on April 4, 2005. This was
some ten months after the TWU’s first request, about eight months after the Federal Court of Appeal
refused to stay the Clearnet Decision, nearly four months after that Court upheld the Clearnet
Decision and more than two months following the Reconsideration Decision that annulled the
binding arbitration remedy and placed the parties back into collective bargaining. In addition,
TELUS only provided a complete employee list on April 25, 2005 in compliance with the Board’s
order following its expedited hearing of the day prior.

The Board’s jurisprudence is clear with respect to the union’s rights and obligations, to have
information related to its role as the bargaining agent, including the name and contact information
of employees in the bargaining unit, for both representational purposes and collective bargaining
purposes. Similarly, the employer’s responsibility to provide such information to the bargaining
agent is also clear.

Two recent Board decisions on the issue thoroughly canvass the case law from various labour
boards and arbitrators, as well as, the different provisions of the Code such failure may contravene.
Monarch Transport Inc. and Dempsey Freight Systems Ltd., [2003] CIRB no. 249, concerns an
unfair labour practice complaint alleging interference with the union’s capacity to represent
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provide employee information while Atomic Energy of Canada Limited, [2001] CIRB no. 110, deals
with the employer’s duty to disclose to the union salary information during the collective bargaining
process.

The following passages in Atomic Energy of Canada Limited, supra, capture the reasoning
of the Board in arriving at the conclusion that the refusal to produce information necessary to the
union (information relating to salary increases and promotion) constituted a failure to bargain in
good faith in violation of section 50(a) of the Code, despite the employer’s concern with the possible
breach of privacy issues:

[32] An employer, particularly of a unionized workplace, is clearly obligated to maintain salary
information of each employee, by name and level, for employment purposes in order to ensure that
the obligations set out under the collective agreement and the Code are adhered to. The function and
obligation of complying with the collective agreement is one which the employer shares with the
bargaining agent.
...

[34] Individual salary information is maintained by AECL not only to pay its employees, but also in
order to ensure uniform consideration of base salary increases and merit increases in accordance with
the collective agreement. Therefore, such information as was collected for such employment purposes
should generally be disclosed to the bargaining agent in accordance with the principles of section 8.2
of the Privacy Act because its release would be consistent with one of the main purposes for which it
is gathered and maintained, that is, the appropriate administration of the agreement. It is not
appropriate to confuse release of this kind of information to the bargaining agent with its general
release to the public. The bargaining agent shares with the employer the need to utilize such
information for proper, appropriate and limited purposes, and also must guard its general
confidentiality.

[35] Further, both labour boards and arbitrators have taken the view that unions are entitled to
information necessary to reach informed decisions in bargaining and in order to perform effectively
their statutory responsibilities, as set out under section 37 of the Code.

[36] Whether or not an institution is governed by the Privacy Act, section 37 places a duty upon a
union to seek the information required by it to meet this duty. This implies a duty upon the employer
to provide required relevant information. In Public Service Alliance of Canada and Treasury Board,
[1996] C.P.S.S.R.B. No. 30, the employer that was bound by the Privacy Act had argued that it was
precluded by the Act from disclosing to the union the names and addresses of employees who might
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Concrete Forming Construction Limited, [1987] OLRB Rep. October 1213, which dealt with the
union’s entitlement to the names and hourly rates of employees in the bargaining unit. While the
parties involved were subject to the Province of Ontario’s Freedom of Information and Protection of
Privacy Act, 1987, the issues of principle involved are similar:

(pages 14-16)

After noting that the issue raised was not a new one and citing in length from the Ontario
Labour Board decision in DeVilbiss (Canada) Ltd., (1976) 2 CLRBR 101, the Board concluded:

[45] Little can be added to this wisdom except to remark that not only would the whole process of
bargaining envisaged by the legislation be frustrated if the information essential to informed and
intelligent discussion and bargaining is not forthcoming, but also the essential representational
capacity of the bargaining agent may be impaired.
...
[48] Only full disclosure of the requested information would allow the employer to fully meet its
obligations to bargain in good faith under section 50 of the Code. It would also assist the union to
properly carry out its ongoing duties of ensuring the proper administration of the collective agreement,
including its responsibilities under sections 37 and 94 of the Code. The relevant provisions of the
Code, sections 50, 37 and 94, clearly require, as was implied above by the cited decision of ViceChairperson Adams, that it is a continuing obligation of the employer to disclose relevant salary data
to the bargaining agent. It is so declared.

(pages 24-25)

Similarly, in Monarch Transport Inc. and Dempsey Freight Systems Ltd., supra, following
a review of the decisions on the issue the Board declared:

[22] These decisions underline two basic principles that have governed the disclosure of employee
information. The first principle, the union’s interest in obtaining requested information, is related to
a legitimate labour relations interest. The second principle is whether the employer’s refusal to give
the information to the union amounts to interference with the union’s capacity to represent employees
of the bargaining unit.
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numbers for all of those employed within the bargaining unit. The union cites as its reasons for
obtaining this information that it wishes to contact those employees to arrange meetings and determine
employee concerns for bargaining and for representation purposes. The union’s request is therefore
related to its representational capacity, which is in keeping with the objectives set out in the Code’s
Preamble of encouraging free collective bargaining and its obligations under section 37 related to the
duty of fair representation.
[24] Thus the union’s capacity to represent all of its members fairly in employment matters and the
whole process of collective bargaining would be frustrated if such information were denied. As the
bargaining relationship, which is the subject of this complaint, is the result of a recent certification,
no serious labour relations purpose would be served by having the union wait for a disclosure
provision in the next collective agreement before obtaining such employee information. To be
effective, contacts with employees to determine their bargaining concerns and for representation
purposes are a legitimate and necessary part of the labour-management relationship.

[26] During the collective bargaining process, the union has the need to communicate with employees
in order to formulate a bargaining position, to confer with them during the course of bargaining, to
participate in a ratification or strike vote, as well as to obtain their endorsement of positions taken
during bargaining. To be able to communicate expeditiously and effectively with employees, the union
needs up-to-date information about the employees it represents.
[27] Outside of the bargaining process, the union requires such information, for example, to explore
with employees the merits of pursuing a grievance, to conduct an investigation, or to contact and
interview witnesses, to inquire into employee concerns, all of which are part of the union’s duty of fair
representation. To adequately fulfil that duty, the union must have the means of communicating
directly with each employee it represents.

(pages 11-13)

The Board has also considered TELUS’ argument that this part of the TWU’s complaint is
moot since the employee list has now been provided, as well as, its submissions with respect to the
TWU, nonetheless, having been able to contact the former Clearnet employees (organized meetings,
bulletins, e-mail etc). The Board has considered, as well, TELUS’ allegations that the TWU has not
made any effort to utilize the information provided to contact former Clearnet employees and that
the need for consultation with the former Clearnet employees is irrelevant given its position with
respect to the B.C. TEL collective agreement applying across the board.

In the Board’s opinion, it is not for TELUS to assess whether the information requested is
necessary in order for the TWU to properly represent employees in the bargaining unit or by what
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bargaining agent for all the employees in the bargaining unit, is entitled to request and to have the
employee list and contact information for both representational and for collective bargaining
purposes irrespective of its position taken in collective bargaining. In other words, the TWU’s
position does not detract from its right to this information. Nor does its resourcefulness to
communicate with former Clearnet employees without being provided the information, by the same
token, take away from the fact that as bargaining agent it is entitled to be provided with the
information upon request. The Board has no difficulty in finding that as bargaining agent for a unit
comprising the former Clearnet employees, the TWU’s interest in obtaining the requested
information was related to a legitimate labour relations interest, in its capacity to represent all of its
members fairly. The TWU was entitled to request the information and TELUS was required to
provide it when requested.

Based on the above, the Board finds that TELUS’ failure to provide a complete list of the
former Clearnet employees to the TWU constitutes a violation of both sections 94(1) and 50(a) of
the Code. The Board finds that it is necessary for the TWU, for both representational and collective
bargaining purposes, to have the information requested. TELUS’ failure to disclose the information
in a timely manner has impeded and disadvantaged the TWU’s in its ability to fairly represent all of
the employees in the bargaining unit and in its ability to bargain on their behalf.

In addition, TELUS argues that the Board’s April 24, 2005 order appointing a labour
relations officer to pursue the process undertaken by the parties is the continuation of the process
already undertaken by the parties in which it cooperated fully. It argues that the “Vines’ process is
in effect an extension of the Wells’ process.” On this point, the Board agrees with the TWU that any
process of determining which positions, within the former Clearnet employees, should properly be
included in or excluded from the bargaining unit, is fruitless without the TWU being provided with
a complete employee list. Surely, for such discussions to be meaningful and productive, the parties
must be on the same footing and working from the same information base during their discussions.
In the Board’s view, a production, at minimum, of the complete employee list with work locations
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inclusions/exclusions.

The Board wishes to clarify as well that the need for a union to know the names and contact
information of the employees in the bargaining unit for which it is the bargaining agent, is not
dependent on the final determination of bargaining unit inclusions/exclusions. In the Board’s view,
the lists provided by TELUS pursuant to the Board’s April 24, 2005 order should have been provided
to the TWU when requested (or within whatever necessary time to compile the information),
irrespective of any process to finalize the inclusion/exclusions of employees.

During the course of the present hearing, the Board heard evidence with respect to a request
by the TWU’ for information on the current terms and conditions of employment applicable to the
former Clearnet employees. In his testimony, Mr. Bedard first indicated, he was never asked and
never refused, to give information in regards to the former Clearnet employees’ salaries. He later
recognized that the TWU requested this information during a meeting between the parties on April
19, 2005, following TELUS’ tabling of its comprehensive offer. He stated having indicated to the
TWU that he would have to see and there was probably some sort of hand book with respect to the
terms and conditions of employment. Nonetheless, TELUS had not provided this information to the
TWU at the time of the present hearing.

The Board finds that in addition to the employee list and contact information for employees
in the bargaining unit, the TWU has the right and the need to know the existing terms and conditions
of employment of all employees falling within the scope of the bargaining unit in order for effective
collective bargaining to take place.
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Closely related to the issue of the production of the Clearnet employee information, is
TELUS’ bargaining proposal applicable to these employees. The TWU’s position is that the
proposed Clearnet MOA is illegal and constitutes bargaining in bad faith on the part of TELUS.

On the other hand, TELUS takes the position that since the date the parties were returned to
free collective bargaining (February 2, 2005), the TWU has attempted to delay the collective
bargaining process with a view to returning to binding arbitration by focusing on different
campaigns, including the “another wrong number campaign” and the campaign to boycott TELUS
services. TELUS adds that it has remained ready and willing to meet with the TWU at any time and
that the parties are at a bargaining impasse. It maintains that the Clearnet MOA does not constitute
a curtailment of the bargaining unit scope since these employees are covered under its proposal.

The Clearnet MOA provides in essence for the existing terms and conditions of employment
of former Clearnet employees to remain unchanged until all “Review Proceedings”(all CIRB, court
and/or arbitration proceedings, including all reconsideration requests, judicial review applications
and/or appeals initiated by either party) have been exhausted with only those provisions of a
collective agreement mandated by the Code (i.e., section 57 dealing with the final resolution of
disputes and section 70 dealing with union dues deductions) applying. The Clearnet MOA further
provides for individuals added to the bargaining unit after all “Review Proceedings”are exhausted,
to be covered by a separate Appendix including the application of certain limited provisions of the
collective agreement. The nature of this Appendix is described at paragraphs 8 through 12 of the
Clearnet MOA and bears reproducing:

8. Each Appendix deemed to be created in respect of a group of Non-Union Added Employees will
provide that, except to the extent that such terms and conditions of employment are set out in the
provisions of the Collective Agreement referred to in paragraph 7 above, all terms and conditions of
employment that existed for the Non-Union Added Employees immediately prior to the Inclusion
Date, including all compensation and benefit plans, continue to apply subject to paragraphs 9, 10, and
11 herein.
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except to the extent that such terms and conditions of employment are set out in the provisions of the
Collective Agreement referred to in paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 above, management retains the right to
modify the terms and conditions of employment of the Added Employees in accordance with its usual
practice.
10. Each Appendix deemed to be created in respect of a group of Non-Union Added Employees and
each Appendix deemed to be created in respect of a group of Unionized Added Employees, without
restricting the right reserved to management to modify terms and conditions of employment as set out
in paragraph 9 above, will further provide that increases to the total basic earnings payroll for the
applicable group of employees covered by each such Appendix for the first new calendar year
following the Inclusion Date, and subsequent calendar years up to and including 2009, will not be less
than 2% in aggregate at the time the increases are effected.
11. Within 30 days of an Inclusion Date, either party may inform the other in writing of its desire to
meet to negotiate amendments to the Collective Agreement terms set out in an Appendix deemed to
have been created. Unless and until a written agreement is reached between the parties modifying the
Collective Agreement terms as set out in Appendix, those terms as set out in the Appendix will apply
for the duration of the Collective Agreement.
12. In the event that, at any time following the written agreement of the parties or determination of the
CIRB or an arbitrator that individuals covered by the SCC of Future Proceedings fall within the
bargaining unit, an issue or question arises in any forum, as to whether there is a collective agreement
in effect with respect to the Added Employees, the parties agree that the Collective Agreement is in
place and applies to the Added Employees to the extent and with the amendments and modifications
described herein. Each party acknowledges and agrees that the terms of this Memorandum of
Agreement may be raised as an estoppel and complete bar to any claim that the Collective Agreement
does not apply to the Added Employees.

The employer’s May 2, 2005 communication to former Clearnet employees assists the Board
in clarifying the intent of the proposed Clearnet MOA. Mr. Wells’ e-mail to these employees
contains the following paragraph:

On April 13, 2005, TELUS Communications and TELUS Mobililty completed the tabling of a
comprehensive offer of settlement in its negotiations with the TWU. In that offer, as well as in the
discussions at the bargaining table with the TWU, we have proposed that the terms of employment
would remain the same as they are today, subject to changes in line with the normal business practices
and subject to the provisions of the Canada Labour Code. We have proposed that this status quo
arrangement continue until the Supreme Court rules on our appeal. If our appeal is
unsuccessful, we would then commence negotiations with the union on any changes to your
terms of employment going forward. If our appeal proceeds to the Supreme Court, we would be
guided by their decision.

(emphasis added)
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in effect and no other provisions of the collective agreement would apply unless specified under the
proposed future Appendix. The employer retains the right to modify the terms and conditions of
employment of these employees in accordance with its normal business practice. Any subsequent
amendments to the Clearnet MOA would be as a result of negotiations that may take place by either
party giving notice within 30 days of the exhaustion of all Review Proceedings (the Inclusion Date).

There is no doubt that TELUS’ proposal includes very different provisions for the former
Clearnet employees. In his testimony, Mr. Bedard explained that the Clearnet MOA was a very
complex document and that the reason for not communicating the offer to the Clearnet employees
at the same time as other employees was because “the terms and conditions are quite different” from
those proposed for the rest of the employees.

There is a clear distinction between establishing a timetable for the implementation of
provisions over the life of a collective agreement and what TELUS is proposing in its Clearnet
MOA. Contrary to TELUS’ suggestion, the Board cannot agree this MOA is equivalent to a wage
re-opener or a collective agreement clause not to implement a certain provision until a later date.
What TELUS is in effect proposing is to commence bargaining for the former Clearnet employees
only after all Review Proceedings are exhausted and, at the same time, maintain the status quo
subject to its unilateral right to modify terms and conditions of employment according with its usual
practice.

The Board also draws a distinction between parties agreeing to provisions dealing with
“future employees” added to the bargaining unit as a result of outstanding applications before the
Board and its proposal for the former Clearnet employees. The inclusion of the latter group in the
bargaining unit was the subject of an application before the Board that was decided in May 2004.
Clearly, the former Clearnet employees already form part of the bargaining unit. TELUS’ Clearnet
MOA is equivalent to a demand to stay the Board’s decision. A demand TELUS has pressed to
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impasse a provision countering the Board’s decision.

In Brewster Transport Company Limited (1986), 66 di 1; 13 CLRBR (NS) 339; and 86 CLLC
16,040 (CLRB no. 574), the Board dealt at length with unlawful proposals:

...

Certainly, and whether such agreements between the employer and the bargaining agent are valid or
not, an employer may not lawfully compel or seek to compel the bargaining agent to conclude a
collective agreement which is expressly made applicable to a group which is smaller than the unit that
the trade union has been certified to represent as bargaining agent pursuant to a certification order
issued by the Board.
...

(page 61; 385; 14,389)

Although presented as a proposal covering all of the bargaining unit employees, TELUS’
final offer, including the Clearnet MOA, is in effect a proposal for only part of the bargaining unit.
The detailed provisions of the proposed Clearnet MOA are, in the Board’s view, tantamount to
TELUS bargaining with the TWU as if the former Clearnet employees were not part of the
bargaining unit. Consequently, this constitutes an indirect infringement on the bargaining unit scope
and to insist on such a provision constitutes bargaining in bad faith.

C - TELUS’ communication of its offer

The Board has considered the parties submissions and arguments with respect to TELUS’
communication. The parties are well aware of its jurisprudence relating to employer communications
and for that reason the Board, will not review the parties’ submissions or the applicable principles,
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issue.

TELUS first communicated its offer to employees by e-mail on April 21, 2005. It informed
employees about TELUS’ offer and provided access to the precis, the personalized statement of pay
and benefits, and the employer’s April 13 offer online. A hard copy of the offer was distributed
approximately one week later.

TELUS explained why it distributed its offer to the employees when it did and the reasons
its format (precis and personalized statement) differed from the one given to the TWU a week
earlier. Mr. Bedard stated that employees would have been hard pressed to understand the offer if
it did not contain certain personalized aspects. In addition, the summary of offer invited employees
to direct their questions to the TWU. Given the admitted complexity of the employer’s offer and its
proper advice that employees communicate with the union for clarifications, the Board is of the view
that it would have been reasonable for TELUS to provide the TWU with the same summary format
(precis and personalized statement) as the one circulated to employees, prior to TELUS’
communicating to employees.

Over and above the issue relating to the Clearnet MOA, the TWU complains about not
having had enough time to review TELUS’ offer prior to it being distributed directly to employees.
Under the circumstances (parties returning to collective bargaining in February 2005 after a hiatus
of one year), it appears that the timing (one week after tabling its offer, coupled with a summary
format different from the one given to the union) was a little hasty on the employer’s part. However
precipitous this communication was and despite some unexplained minor differences between what
appears to be different versions of this communication, the Board cannot ignore the fact that the
TWU had still not responded to TELUS’ offer at the time of the present hearing more than a month
after receiving the offer. Furthermore, at the time TELUS tabled its offer, the TWU did not ask for
any clarification or provide any indication of the amount of time it needed to review the employer’s
proposal.
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be a misrepresentation of its tabled offer. The communication does not contain any threats or
promises. Nor does it undermine or belittle the union or attempt to by-pass the union as the exclusive
bargaining agent of the employees. Furthermore, the evidence does not suggest this communication
had any disparaging effect on the TWU in its representational capacity.

In light of these circumstances and despite its concerns expressed earlier with both the timing
and the different format of the communication sent to employees, the Board does not consider it
necessary to make any orders with respect to the employer’s communication.

C - Appropriate Remedy

Given the overlap between the different issues raised in the present complaint and the
findings in regards to those issues, the Board believes it is preferable, to consider a global remedy.

The Board’s remedial powers are found at section 99 of the Code:

99. (1) Where, under section 98, the Board determines that a party to a complaint has contravened or
failed to comply with subsection 24(4) or 34(6), section 37, 47.3, 50 or 69, subsection 87.5(1) or (2),
section 87.6, subsection 87.7(2) or section 94, 95 or 96, the Board may, by order, require the party to
comply with or cease contravening that subsection or section and may
(b.1) in respect of a contravention of the obligation to bargain collectively in good faith mentioned in
paragraph 50(a), by order, require that an employer or a trade union include in or withdraw from a
bargaining position specific terms or direct a binding method of resolving those terms, if the Board
considers that this order is necessary to remedy the contravention or counteract its effects;
(2) For the purpose of ensuring the fulfilment of the objectives of this Part, the Board may, in respect
of any contravention of or failure to comply with any provision to which subsection (1) applies and
in addition to or in lieu of any other order that the Board is authorized to make under that subsection,
by order, require an employer or a trade union to do or refrain from doing any thing that it is equitable
to require the employer or trade union to do or refrain from doing in order to remedy or counteract any
consequence of the contravention or failure to comply that is adverse to the fulfilment of those
objectives.
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they would have been in but for the breach.
The applicant union in Voyageur Inc. (1989), 77 di 14; and 90 CLLC 16,021 (CLRB no.
732), as does the TWU here, requested that the Board terminate the lockout in process, reinstate
employees affected by the lockout and reimburse all pay, benefits, union dues and other expenses
since the beginning of the lockout. In reviewing the “non-interference” approach previously adopted
in CKLW Radio Broadcasting Limited (1977), 23 di 51 and 77 CLLC 16,110 (CLRB no. 101), the
Board stated:
Later in that decision, the Board indicated that it would adopt a “non-interference” approach:
“...The Board is not an instrument for resolving bargaining impasses. Proceedings before the Board are
not a substitute for free collective bargaining and its concomitant aspect of economic struggle.
Therefore, the Board should not judge the reasonableness of bargaining positions, unless they are
clearly illegal, contrary to public policy, or an indicia, among others, of bad faith. Because collective
bargaining is a give and take determined by threatened or exercised power the Board must be careful
not to interfere in the balance of power and not to restrict the exercise of power by the imposition of
rules designed to require the parties to act gentlemanly r in a genteel fashion. At the same time, the
Board must ensure that one party does not seek to undermine the other’s right to engage in bargaining
or act in a manner that prevents full, informed and rational discussion of the issues.”
(Pages 58-59; and 696)
Having said this, the Board wishes to make clear that it will ensure that one party does not take
advantage of the other at the bargaining table through the use of unlawful tactics.

(page 24; 14,183)
Later in that decision, the Board confirmed that despite its granting of the complaint in part,
it could not settle the dispute between the parties:
The fact that the Board is allowing this complaint in part does not resolve everything. Both sides appear
ready to exact a high price to obtain the concessions they want. So long as this attitude persists and they
do not seriously consider new solutions, there will be no settlement. Furthermore, provided they do not
act in bad faith, the parties are free to stick to their positions until doomsday, if that is their wish. This
Board Cannot settle their dispute. At most, it can remove from their path the obstacles that bad faith
may have put in their way. It is the parties themselves that initiate disputes and they alone can resolve
them.

(page 38; 14,190)
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where a work stoppage has clearly been caused or prolonged as a result of bad faith bargaining to
make orders readjusting the balance between the parties, including reinstatement and payment of
damages, it is not open to the Board to make orders that will settle the economic pressures imposed
by one or the party. The outstanding issues between the parties must be resolved at the bargaining
table. Although the parties can by agreement decide to remove the economic pressure on both sides
and concentrate on bargaining with whatever third party assistance is being offered or at their
disposal, the Board is not convinced, in the circumstances of the present matter, that it needs to turn
back the clock and interfere with the collective bargaining process.
The question to be answered here is what would have been the likely result of collective
bargaining if TELUS had provided the employee information when requested and consequently given
the TWU more time to communicate or consult with these employees and had bargained in good faith
with respect to the former Clearnet employees.
There is no doubt, from even a quick review of the sequence of events as related in the Facts
portion of the present decision that following the Reconsideration Decision, TELUS wasted no time
in getting back into the collective bargaining mode and quickly pursued a normal course of economic
sanctions in order to apply pressure on the TWU. There is also no doubt, the TWU’s preference was
to pursue the binding arbitration route. It is equally apparent that TELUS did not accept the inclusion
in the bargaining unit of the former Clearnet employees. However, the Board is not convinced that
the timely provision of the information requested and the withdrawal of the Clearnet MOA would of
themselves have lead to a collective agreement between the parties. The issues between the parties
to be resolved in order to renew a collective agreement are clearly beyond that.
Consequently, the following orders are, in the Board’s view, the extent of the recourse
necessary to remedy TELUS’ breach and to put the TWU as close to the position it would have been
but for the breach.

-27V - Conclusion
For the reasons stated earlier, the Board declares that TELUS has interfered with the TWU’s
representation rights contrary to section 94(1) and has failed to bargain in good faith and to make
every reasonable effort to enter into a collective agreement, contrary to section 50(a) of the Code.
The Board orders TELUS:
- to provide to the TWU the existing terms and conditions applicable to the former Clearnet
employees;
- to withdraw the MOA applicable to the former Clearnet employees from its offer;
- to bargain collectively in good faith for the entire bargaining unit and to make every reasonable
effort to enter into a collective agreement;
- to post copies of the present decision for a period of two weeks in locations within the workplace
normally used by the employer to post notices to employees and provide a copy of the present
decision to employees of the bargaining unit, in the same manner(s) as it communicated its
comprehensive offer to the employees.
The Board reserves jurisdiction to issue additional orders, should the parties encounter
difficulties in implementing or enforcing the present decision.
This is a unanimous decision of the Board and signed on its behalf by

Julie M. Durette
Vice-Chairperson
c.c.:
/sc

Mr. Tom Panelli (CIRB - Vancouver)

